ORDINANCE NO. 09-2017

BOROUGH OF ROSELAND COUNTY OF ESSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF ROSELAND, IN THE COUNTY OF ESSEX, NEW JERSEY, PROVIDING FOR ACQUISITION OF VEHICLE FOR OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT IN AND FOR THE BOROUGH AND APPROPRIATING \$31,500 TO FUND THE SAME.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF ROSELAND, IN THE COUNTY OF ESSEX, NEW JERSEY (not less than two-thirds of all members thereof affirmatively concurring) AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. For the purpose of the acquisition of a sport utility vehicles for use by the Office of Emergency Management, including all equipment and painting necessary to allow the vehicle to be used for its intended purpose, and including all work and related materials necessary therefor and incidental thereto, there is hereby appropriated the sum of \$31,500 from the Borough's Capital Improvement Fund

Section 2. The capital budget or temporary capital budget (as applicable) of the Borough is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith. In the event of any such inconsistency and amendment, the resolution in the form promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended capital budget or amended temporary capital budget (as applicable) and capital program as approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services is on file with the Clerk and is available there for public inspection.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect as provided by law.

DATE OF INTRODUCTION: July 18, 2017

Motion to Introduce by: Councilman Jacobs

Motion Seconded by:Councilman VidovichIntroduction Approved:6-0 Voice Vote

DATE OF ADOPTION:

| COUNCIL | MOTION | SECOND | AYE | NAY | ABSTAIN | RECUSE | ABSENT |
|-------------------------------|--------|--------|-----|-----|---------|--------|--------|
| Councilman Jacobs | | | | | | | |
| Councilman Leonard | | | | | | | |
| Councilman Smith | | | | | | | |
| Councilwoman Tolli | | | | | | | |
| Councilman Tsilionis | | | | | | | |
| Councilman Vidovich | | | | | | | |
| Mayor Duthie (In case of tie) | | | | | | | |
| | | VOTE: | | | | | |

John Duthie, Mayor

Jock H. Watkins, Borough Clerk

Date of Publication: